As of 1 January 2018, the Company has recognized the cumulative effect due to the first application of the changes in the
accounting policies as difference adjustments within the retained earnings. The comparative information regarding the previous
periods were not restated. The following table shows the adjustments/reclassifications recognized in each individual line item due
to application of new policies:

b) TFRS 9 Financial Instruments

Impact of adoption

TFRS 9 replaces the provisions of TAS 39 that relate to the recognition, classification and measurement of financial assets and
financial liabilities, derecognition of financial instruments, impairment of financial assets and hedge accounting.

The adoption of TFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1 January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and adjustments
to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. The new accounting policies are set out in Note 2.5 below. In accordance
with the transitional provisions in TFRS 9, comparative figures have not been restated. The total impact on the Company’s retained
earnings as at 1 January 2018 is as follows:

Previously
Reported

31 December
2017

Impact of
TFRS 9

Impact of
TFRS 15

Restated
1 January

2018

Assets
   Cash and Cash Equivalents 123,145,273 (258,605) - 122,886,668
   Trade Receivables 42,502,681 (425,027) - 42,077,654
   Other Assets 2,211,285,786 - - 2,211,285,786
Total Assets 2,376,933,740 (683,632) - 2,376,250,108
Liabilities
   Deferred Income 242,418,401 - (5,343,485) 237,074,916
   Other Liabilities 1,393,329,533 - - 1,393,329,533
   Prior Years’ Profits/Losses 741,185,806 (683,632) (5,343,485) 745,845,659
Total Liabilities 2,376,933,740 (683,632) - 2,376,250,108

Retained earnings - 31 December 2017 741,185,806
Expected credit loss on cash and cash equivalents (258,605)
Increase in allowance for doubtful trade receivables (425,027)
Adjustments to retained earnings from adoption of TFRS 9 (683,632)
Retained earnings -1 January 2018 – (with TFRS 9) 740,502,174
Cumulative effect of previous year’s adjustments as per TFRS 15 5,343,485
Retained earnings 1 January 2018 –  (including the effect of TFRS 9 and TFRS 15) 745,845,659

142

2018
Annual
Report

HALK GAYRİMENKUL YATIRIM ORTAKLIĞI A.Ş.
AUDITED NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018